

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
5/17/2019 3:51 PM  
No. 51920-8-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II

---

JEFFREY RANDALL MCKEE,

Appellant,

vs.

PARATRANSIT SERVICES,

Respondent.

---

**PARATRANSIT SERVICES'S RESPONSE BRIEF**

---

John A. Safarli, WSBA No. 44056  
jsafarli@floyd-ringer.com  
Floyd, Pflueger & Ringer, P.S.  
200 West Thomas Street, Suite 500  
Seattle, WA 98119  
Telephone: (206) 441-4455  
Facsimile: (206) 441-8484

*Attorney for Respondent Paratransit  
Services*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. COUNTER STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 3

III. COUNTER STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

IV. ARGUMENT ..... 6

    A. Summary of Argument ..... 6

    B. Standard of Review..... 7

    C. Paratransit is Not An “Agency” Under the PRA ..... 7

        1. Paratransit did not subject itself to the PRA by contracting with  
           the HCA ..... 9

        2. Paratransit does not perform a core government function under  
           the first *Telford* factor ..... 11

        3. Paratransit’s funding does not support a functional agency  
           ruling under the second *Telford* factor ..... 14

        4. The third *Telford* factor—government control—also weighs  
           against a functional equivalency finding ..... 17

        5. Mr. McKee does not contest the fourth *Telford* factor ..... 18

    D. Mr. McKee Is Not Entitled to Attorney Fees or Expenses ..... 18

V. CONCLUSION..... 19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Baldwin v. Silver</i> , 165 Wn. App. 463, 269 P.3d 284 (2011).....	7
<i>Burke v. Hill</i> , 190 Wn. App. 897, 361 P.3d 195, 204 (2015).....	10
<i>Cedar Grove Composting, Inc. v. City of Marysville</i> , 188 Wn. App. 695, 354 P.3d 249 (2015).....	8
<i>Chamberlain v. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 79 Wn. App. 212, 901 P.2d 344 (1995).....	7, 14
<i>Clarke v. Tri-Cities Animal Care &amp; Control Shelter</i> , 144 Wn. App. 185, 181 P.3d 881 (2008).....	8, 12
<i>Domestic Violence Servs. v. Freedom of Info. Comm’n</i> , 704 A.2d 827, 47 Conn. App. 466 (Conn. App. Ct. 1998).....	16
<i>Edwards v. Edwards</i> , 83 Wn. App. 715, 924 P.2d 44 (1996).....	18
<i>Envirotest Sys. Corp. v. Freedom of Info. Comm’n</i> , 757 A.2d 1202, 59 Conn. App. 753.....	16
<i>Fortgang v. Woodland Park Zoo</i> , 187 Wn.2d 509, 387 P.3d 690 (2017).....	passim
<i>In re Chubb</i> , 112 Wn.2d 719, 773 P.2d 851 (1989).....	10
<i>Jones v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 146 Wn.2d 291, 45 P.3d 1068 (2002).....	7
<i>Research &amp; Def. Fund v. Cmty. Dev. Ass’n</i> , 133 Wn. App. 602, 137 P.3d 120 (2006).....	18
<i>San Lazaro Ass’n v. Connell</i> , 286 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2002).....	12

*Telford v. Board of Commissioners*,  
95 Wn. App. 149, 974 P.2d 886 (1999)..... 1, 14

*Travis v. Bohannon*,  
128 Wn. App. 231, 115 P.3d 342 (2005)..... 7

*Vacova Co. v. Farrell*,  
62 Wn. App. 386, 814 P.2d 255 (1991)..... 7

**Statutes**

RCW 42.52.010 ..... 10

RCW 42.52.050 ..... 9, 11

RCW 42.56.010 ..... 6, 8

RCW 42.56.070 ..... 7

**Rules**

CR 56(c)..... 7

RAP 18.1..... 6, 18

**Regulations**

42 C.F.R. §431.10..... 11, 13
